
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors

Maureen Braun Eva Greenspan Agnes Slocombe
Claire Farrier Tim Roberts Stephen Sowerby
Mark Shooter Laurie Williams Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3104

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Burnt Oak Library and Customer Service Centre Full Planning 
Application (Burnt Oak Ward) 

7 - 22

7.  Chipping Barnet Library Full Planning Application  (High Barnet 
Ward) 

23 - 40

8.  East Barnet Library Full Planning Application (East Barnet Ward) 41 - 56

9.  East Finchley Library Full Planning Application and Listed Building 
Consent (East Finchley Ward) 

57 - 76

10.  Edgware Library Full Planning Application (Edgware Ward) 77 - 92

11.  Golders Green Library Full Planning Application (Golders Green 
Ward) 

93 - 108

12.  Hendon Library Full Planning Application and Listed Building 
Consent (Hendon Ward) 

109 - 128

13.  Mill Hill Library Full Planning Application (Mill Hill Ward) 129 - 144

14.  North Finchley Library Full Planning Application (Woodhouse 
Ward) 

145 - 162

15.  Osidge Library Full Planning Application  (Brunswick Park Ward) 163 - 178

16.  South Friern Library Full Planning Application (Coppetts Ward) 179 - 192



17.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone SJan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

15 December 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

None.

6.   FEES AND CHARGES: PLANNING 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee;

RESOLVED –  

1. To approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix A to this report to be 
implemented from 1st April 2017. 

7.   STRATEGIC PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING BRIEFING- CHARGES 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee;

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

RESOLVED - 

1. To recommend approval of the charges for Strategic Pre-Application 
Briefings to Policy & Resources Committee as set out in this report.

8.   LAND NORTH OF CHARCOT ROAD, COLINDALE (COLINDALE WARD) 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee unanimously resolved to:

Approve the application subject conditions and informatives to the Officers report.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.05 pm

6



LOCATION: Burnt Oak Library And Customer Service Centre, 99 Watling Avenue, 
Edgware, HA8 0UB

REFERENCE: 16/7632/FUL Received: 02.12.2016
Accepted: 27.01.2017

WARD: Burnt Oak     Expiry: 27.11.2017

APPLICANT: London Borough of Barnet Council

PROPOSAL: Part change of use of library (Use Class D1) to provide 30 sqm of office 
floorspace (Use Class B1).

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The application relates to a part change of use of library floorspace(Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order, 1987: Class D1) to provide 30 sqm of self-contained office floorspace (Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987: Class B1) with a library area being retained within the 
remaining floorspace.

The development forms part of a wider programme of works relating to the London Borough of 
Barnet’s library service and it is intended that the change of use to provide B1 self-contained office 
floorspace would help generate income that would allow the library service to continue operating. 
Whilst there would be a net reduction in community floorspace – the inclusion of the additional B1 
use would actually enable the retention of the community facility and as such it is considered that 
the part change of use is acceptabl
[...]
rspace, the 
development is not envisaged to create any additional car parking demand and therefore 
the e

6.16 For employment B1 uses, The London Plan states for outer London, 1 car parking space 
should be provided for every 100 to 600 square metres of gross floorspace. The 
development proposes to provide 220sqm of B1 office space and thus the range for car 
parking spaces is between 0 (lower limit) and 1 (upper limit) car parking. 

6.17 To this end, the Council’s Transport and Highways officers were consulted on the application 
and were satisfied that the cumulative parking impact of the retained library and the new B1 
unit could be accommodated within the existing car park. 

6.18 London Plan policy 6.13 states that disabled parking within workplaces should be provided 
at a ratio of 1 per disabled employee. The existing car park provides one disabled parking 
space and one normal parking space. The number of disabled car parking spaces should be 
reviewed once staff and office personal are known to determine if any additional disabled 
car parking spaces are required. 

6.19 An informative is therefore added advising the applicant that the number of disabled spaces 
should be kept under review and if necessary the additional space to the front of the 
building should be provided as a disabled space. 

155



Cycle Parking 

6.20 Table 6.3 of the London Plan sets out that a minimum of 5 cycle parking spaces should be 
provided with the development. There are currently 2 Sheffield cycle parking stands 
positioned on site at the front of the library building which allow up to 4 cycles to be 
secured. Given that there is a shortfall of only 1 space, it is considered appropriate that the 
usage of the cycle spaces are kept under review and additional spaces provided if necessary. 

Servicing and Deliveries 

6.21 The existing library is serviced by deliveries on Mondays, Tuesdays and Thursdays with 
deliveries being undertaken before 2pm. The retained library w
[...]
discharging condition 4, the applicant is advised to liaise with Pc Karl Turton (Designing 
out Crime Officer – Metropolitan Police Service) - tel: 020 8733 3703 email: 
karl.turton@met.pnn.police.uk

3) The applicant is advised that planning permission would be required for the installation of 
any additional plant machinery required for the new commercial unit. 

192

mailto:karl.turton@met.pnn.police.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Burnt Oak Library and Customer Service Centre Full Planning Application (Burnt Oak Ward)
	7 Chipping Barnet Library Full Planning Application  (High Barnet Ward)
	8 East Barnet Library Full Planning Application (East Barnet Ward)
	9 East Finchley Library Full Planning Application and Listed Building Consent (East Finchley Ward)
	10 Edgware Library Full Planning Application (Edgware Ward)
	11 Golders Green Library Full Planning Application (Golders Green Ward)
	12 Hendon Library Full Planning Application and Listed Building Consent (Hendon Ward)
	13 Mill Hill Library Full Planning Application (Mill Hill Ward)
	14 North Finchley Library Full Planning Application (Woodhouse Ward)
	15 Osidge Library Full Planning Application  (Brunswick Park Ward)
	16 South Friern Library Full Planning Application (Coppetts Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

17 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wendy Prentice, who was substituted by 
Councillor Sury Khatri, Councillor Maureen Braun, substituted by Councillor Hugh 
Raynor, and Councillor Tim Roberts, substituted by Councillor Anne Hutton.

2.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Item(s) Nature of 
interest

Detail

Sury 
Khatri

13 - Mill Hill 
Library   

Non-
pecuniary

That he is part of the team that 
won the bid to provide or a 
community library partnership at 
Mill Hill library.  This is a non-
pecuniary interest.

3.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   OSIDGE LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION  (BRUNSWICK PARK 
WARD) 

The Chairman reminded Committee that there is a substantial agenda to get through and 
advised that reports will be considered in order of priority based on schemes that have 
time critical works requiring decisions to be taken today. 
  
The Chairman invited planning officers to provide a brief overview of all the reports 
seeking consideration by Committee. It was announced that an addendum relevant to all 
the applications had been published and made available for the meeting.

The Chairman invited the planning officer to give a presentation of the Osidge Library 
planning application and addendum report.



2

Following this, public speakers were invited to speak. Pam Edwards spoke in opposition 
to the planning application and Val White, Programme Director, Barnet Education and 
earning, spoke as the applicant.

Following questions to the public speakers and further questions and debate, the 
Chairman requested for a vote to be taken.

It was RESOLVED to approve the planning application as per the officer report and 
addendum.

Votes were as follows:-

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

 
5.   CHIPPING BARNET LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION  (HIGH BARNET 

WARD) 

Having considered the report and addendum, the Planning Committee debated and 
deliberated.

It was RESOLVED to approve the planning application as per the officer report and 
addendum.

Votes were as follows:-

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

6.   EAST FINCHLEY LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION AND LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT (EAST FINCHLEY WARD) 

The Planning Officer presented the reports for planning permission and listed building 
consent and the addendum report. 

Following a session of questions, debate and deliberation, the Chairman asked for the 
vote on the planning application and the listed building consent.

It was RESOLVED to:

1. Approve planning permission as per the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0



3

2. Approve the application for Listed Building Consent as per the officer report and 
addendum. 

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

7.   HENDON LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION AND LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT (HENDON WARD) 

The Chairman advised Members that two decisions were required for the planning 
application and Listed Building Consent. The officer presented the planning report and 
addendum

The Chairman invited questions and discussion and asked for the vote.

It was RESOLVED to:

1. Approve planning permission as per the officer report and addendum.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

2. Approve the application for Listed Building Consent as per the officer report and 
addendum. 

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

8.   MILL HILL LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (MILL HILL WARD) 

Planning officers presented the report and addendum reminding committee that this 
library proposal was to be partnership with a local community group. 

The Chairman invited further questions and discussion.

It was RESOLVED to approve the planning application as per the officer’s report and 
addendum.

Votes were as follows:



4

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

9.   EAST BARNET LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (EAST BARNET 
WARD) 

Planning presented the officer report and addendum.  

The Chairman invited questions and discussion.  Councillor Tierney noted an error in the 
calculations for the proposed floorspace.  It was clarified by the applicant that the 
discrepancy in the figures was due to calculations which included an existing WC which 
would be demolished as part of the development.  The Chairman asked for the error in 
the report to be corrected and a note made for the minutes.  The vote was then called.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum.  

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

10.   NORTH FINCHLEY LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (WOODHOUSE 
WARD) 

Planning presented the officer report and addendum.  

The Chairman invited questions and discussion and called for the vote.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum.  

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

11.   GOLDERS GREEN LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (GOLDERS 
GREEN WARD) 

Following presentation of the officer report and addendum, Members asked further 
questions and deliberated.  

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum.  



5

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

12. BURNT OAK LIBRARY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE FULL PLANNING 
APPLICATION (BURNT OAK WARD) 

The report and addendum was presented by planning officers.

Councillor Slocombe pointed out that the report stated that Burnt Oak Library is not 
within a Conservation Area, however the library is located within the Watling Estate 
Conservation Area.  It was outlined by officers that the conservation area context of the 
application site does not alter the recommendation for approval. The Chairman agreed 
and asked for the error to be corrected in the report and for the minutes.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum.  

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

13.   EDGWARE LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (EDGWARE WARD) 

Planning presented the officer report and addendum.  

The Chairman invited questions and discussion and called for the vote.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer report and addendum.  

Votes were as follows:

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

14.   SOUTH FRIERN LIBRARY FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (COPPETTS WARD) 

After presentation of the Planning report and addendum, the committee asked questions 
and discussed issues. 

It was RESOLVED to approve the planning application as per the officer report and 
addendum.

Votes were as follows:



6

In favour 6
Against 5
Abstain 0

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm


